Universiti Teknologi MARA

House Rental Recommendation Using
Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (FAHP)

Nazihah Binti Abdul Hadi

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for
Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my
special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Nik Marsyahariani Nik Daud because for the
support and encouragement that given to me in completing the project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents, Abdul Hadi Bin Ismail and Zaiton
Binti Ibrahim for their support for the past few years and thanks for believing in me.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends for giving me
motivation and advices to complete the project in given time.

iii



ABSTRACT

House rental has become necessary for those who need to study or work far from their -
homes. Users usually use the house rental website in internet to find a suitable house by
considering many factors. The house searching process involves Multiple Criteria
Decision Making (MCDM) where a house has many criteria that need to be considered
before it can be rented. In order to make it easier for users to find a house rental that
suits their requirements, a house rental searching system prototype was proposed by
implementing techniques that can help users in making decisions. The solution is to
apply Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (FAHP). This project aims to evaluate whether
the technique can be used effectively and facilitate consumers in making decisions.
Fuzzy AHP is a combination of Fuzzy Set Theory and Analytic Hierarchy Process
(AHP). The development process begins by getting some data requirements from users
to be calculated using Fuzzy AHP method. The data are then converted into fuzzy
triangular scale and use to form a pairwise comparison matrix. The geometric mean and
fuzzy weight for each criterion is then calculated. By using Triangular Fuzzy Number
Center of Area, defuzzification takes place and weight for each criteria will be
normalized. The result is shown in form of ranking list, which shows suitable and better
house rental recommendation for users. Evaluation is performed on a_group of targeted
users such as university students and workers to test the results accuracy by using the
prototype themselves and checked on the results. Accuracy rate obtained is 79.0% which
shows that users were satisfied with the results generated by the application. Most lists
of the top ten house rental were sorted according to each user’s preferences.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CONTENT

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background Of Study

1.2 Problem Statement

1.3 Project Objectives

1.4 Project Scope

1.5 Project Significance

1.6 Research Methodology Framework
1.7 Summary

CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Rental System
2.1.1 House Rental System
2.1.2 Related Works In House Rental System
2.2 Multi Criteria Decision Making (MCDM)
2.2.1 Techniques Of MCDM
2.2.2 Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP)
2.3 Soft Computing
2.3.1 Fuzzy Set Theory (FST)
2.4 Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (F-AHP)
2.5 Related Works In Fuzzy AHP

PAGE

II
I1I
v

VII
VIII

[« WL T N S N S

10
11
13
14
17
18
21
26



2.6 Conclusion
CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY

3.1 Overview Of Project Detail Framework
3.2 Preliminary Study
3.3 Data Collection And Data Preparation
3.4 System Design :
3.5.1 System Interface
3.5.2 Design F-AHP Algorithm
3.5.3 Implementation
3.5 Result Analysis
3.6 Gantt Chart
3.7 Conclusion

CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND EVALUATION

4.1 Fuzzy AHP Application Framework
4.2 F-AHP Engine

4.3 Result And Evaluation

4.4 Conclusion

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1 Project Research Summary

5.2 Project Contributions

5.3 Project Limitations

5.4 Recommendations And Future Works

REFERENCES
APPENDICES
APPENDICES A: ONLINE SURVEY

APPENDIX B: MANUAL RESULT EVALUATION

vi

28

29
31
34
36
37
38
42
43
44
46

47
51
54
56

57
58
59
59

60

63

65



