# Universiti Teknologi MARA

# House Rental Recommendation Using Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (FAHP)

Nazihah Binti Abdul Hadi

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Computer Sciences (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

#### ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Miss Nik Marsyahariani Nik Daud because for the support and encouragement that given to me in completing the project.

Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents, Abdul Hadi Bin Ismail and Zaiton Binti Ibrahim for their support for the past few years and thanks for believing in me.

Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends for giving me motivation and advices to complete the project in given time.

.

#### ABSTRACT

House rental has become necessary for those who need to study or work far from their homes. Users usually use the house rental website in internet to find a suitable house by considering many factors. The house searching process involves Multiple Criteria Decision Making (MCDM) where a house has many criteria that need to be considered before it can be rented. In order to make it easier for users to find a house rental that suits their requirements, a house rental searching system prototype was proposed by implementing techniques that can help users in making decisions. The solution is to apply Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (FAHP). This project aims to evaluate whether the technique can be used effectively and facilitate consumers in making decisions. Fuzzy AHP is a combination of Fuzzy Set Theory and Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP). The development process begins by getting some data requirements from users to be calculated using Fuzzy AHP method. The data are then converted into fuzzy triangular scale and use to form a pairwise comparison matrix. The geometric mean and fuzzy weight for each criterion is then calculated. By using Triangular Fuzzy Number Center of Area, defuzzification takes place and weight for each criteria will be normalized. The result is shown in form of ranking list, which shows suitable and better house rental recommendation for users. Evaluation is performed on a group of targeted users such as university students and workers to test the results accuracy by using the prototype themselves and checked on the results. Accuracy rate obtained is 79.0% which shows that users were satisfied with the results generated by the application. Most lists of the top ten house rental were sorted according to each user's preferences.

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

## CONTENT

#### PAGE

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	Ι
STUDENT DECLARATION	II
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	III
ABSTRACT	IV
TABLE OF CONTENTS	V
LIST OF FIGURES	VII
LIST OF TABLES	VIII

# **CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION**

1.1	Background Of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Project Objectives	4
1.4	Project Scope	4
1.5	Project Significance	4
1.6	Research Methodology Framework	5
1.7	Summary	6

# **CHAPTER 2: LITERATURE REVIEW**

2.1	Rental System	7
	2.1.1 House Rental System	8
	2.1.2 Related Works In House Rental System	10
2.2	Multi Criteria Decision Making (MCDM)	11
	2.2.1 Techniques Of MCDM	13
	2.2.2 Analytic Hierarchy Process (AHP)	14
2.3	Soft Computing	17
	2.3.1 Fuzzy Set Theory (FST)	18
2.4	Fuzzy Analytic Hierarchy Process (F-AHP)	21
2.5	Related Works In Fuzzy AHP	26

## **CHAPTER 3: METHODOLOGY**

3.1	Overview Of Project Detail Framework	29
3.2	Preliminary Study	31
3.3	Data Collection And Data Preparation	34
3.4	System Design	36
	3.5.1 System Interface	37
	3.5.2 Design F-AHP Algorithm	38
	3.5.3 Implementation	42
3.5	Result Analysis	43
3.6	Gantt Chart	44
3.7	Conclusion	46

## **CHAPTER 4: RESULT AND EVALUATION**

4.1	Fuzzy AHP Application Framework	47
4.2	F-AHP Engine	51
4.3	Result And Evaluation	54
4.4	Conclusion	56

## **CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION**

REFERENCES		60
5.4	Recommendations And Future Works	59
5.3	Project Limitations	59
5.2	Project Contributions	58
5.1	Project Research Summary	57

### APPENDICES

APPENDICES A: ONLINE SURVEY	
<b>APPENDIX B: MANUAL RESULT EVALUATION</b>	65